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Economic indicators

Classification 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

GdP (usd bn.) 1,306 1,411 1,382 1,415 1,530

Per capita GdP (usd) 25,886 27,805 27,097 27,607 29,744

economic growth rate (%) 2.9 3.3 2.8 2.9 3.1

Consumer price index (%) 1.3 1.3 0.7 1.0 1.9

employment rate (%) 64.6 65.6 65.9 66.1 66.6

trade volume (usd Mil.) 1,075,218 1,098,180 963,256 901,619 1,052,172

exports

(usd Mil.)

amount 559,632 572,665 526,757 495,426 573,694

Growth rate (%) 2.1 2.3 -8.0 -5.9 15.8

imports

(usd Mil.)

amount 515,586 525,515 436,499 406,193 478,478

Growth rate (%) -0.8 1.9 -16.9 -6.9 17.8

trade balance (usd Mil.) 44,046 47,150 90,258 89,233 95,216

General overview

Country republic of Korea (roK)

Capital seoul

size 100,460 km²

Population 51,806,977 (as of July 2018, source: Mois)

Language Korean

religions buddhists (24%), Protestants (23%), Catholics (8%), others (0.8%), none (44.2%)

economic scope World's 11th largest economy (by GdP as of 2017, source: iMF), an oeCd member

Currency KrW

Leading industries iCt, electronics, semiconductor, automobile, shipbuilding, steel, petrochemical, etc.

OECD member
World's 11th largest economy (GdP by iMF, 2017)

exports - 6th(2017) / total trade - 9th(2017)
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Strategic location

at the heart of northeast asia, one of the world’s 
top three economic regions with a population of 
1.6 billion, and about 25% of the global GdP, 61 
cities and 498 million consumers within a distance 
of 2,000 km

USA 
119.3

Columbia
1.5

Peru 
3.0

Chile 
5.3

Canada
9.7

About KOREA

Major cit ies within 3,000 km of Incheon 
International Airport

a 3-hour flight distance from 147 cities with a 
population of more than 1 million, located between 
China and Japan, the world’s second and third-largest 
economies, respectively

•    Incheon International Airport

ranked 3rd among the world's international airports,  
98 airlines flying to 196 cities in 54 countries, including 
direct flights to 41 cities

•    Busan, a hub port in Korea

a total of 455 regular routes for container vessels pass  
through its ports. thanks to the incheon, wangyangman,  
and saemanguem ports, Korea will emerge as the center 
of logistics for northeast asia.

Korea to Eurasia, reducing 7,000 km

the polar route is expected to reduce the travel 
distance by 7,000 km, shipping time by more than 
10 days, and shipping rates by more than 15%.
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Trade volume as of 2017, USD tril.

Fta network with 52 partner countries forming the 
third largest market in the world

Network

EFTA 
9.3

EU
111.3

Turkey
7.0

India
20.0

Singapore
20.6

Australia
39.1

China 
240.0

ASEAN
149.0

Korea

New Zealand
2.5

In 2,000km

498 millon
people

61 cities



06

※source:   ernst & young, 2017 Fintech adoption index 
(20 Countries) 

Semiconductors  
(DRAM)

Displays Steel

73.1% 44.5% 48.2% 

Chemicals Lithium Batteries Smartphones

67.5% 38% 21.1% 

Beauty

Korea's cosmetics market ranks 9th in size globally 
with a growth rate of 43.2% per year since 2012 along-
side the influence of K-beauty & Korean Culture.

Cultural contents

Global ly compet i t ive digi tal  content such as 
computer games has shown high export growth at 
an average rate of 6.9% per year since 2012.

Fashion

Korean fashion is now a global trend leader due to 
the growing influence of Korean Pop Culture.

F&B

Korea’s food industry production has grown at a 
speed of 7.1% per year since 2005. 

Promising industry 

Fintech

average Fintech usage rate (%) in Major Countries

no. 2 52india

no. 8 35Germany

no. 10 33u.s

no. 12 32Korea

no. 17 18singapore

no. 19 14Japan

no. 1 69China

Industry

no. 1 Market share in the world

About KOREA
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Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in Korea 

usd 22.94 bn. in 2017, around 16,000 foreign 
companies in Korea, 223 Fortune companies out of 
500

Test-bed Market 

Global Companies have chosen Korea as a test-bed 
market as the major products used by Korean 
consumers have a high market share in global 
markets.

Food & beverage

digital/it

household Goods

entertainment

Games

r&d intensity
2nd

tertiary 
efficiency

3th

Patent activity
1st

Value-added 
manufacturing

2nd

BLOOMBERG
1st

2018 Bloomberg Innovation Index Rankings

Business-friendly investment environment 

4th easiest place in the world to do business

2013 2016

7th
5th

4th

2017

※source: doing business database

Feature

Innovation

no. 1 in bloomberg Global innovation index 2018 for 
five years in a row

※source:     itu (2017) “Measuring the information society report 
2017”

no. 2 Korea(2017), No. 1 (2010, 2015, 2016)

no. 3 switzerland

no. 4 denmark

u.K

Japan

China

no. 5

no. 17

no. 80

no. 1 iceland

ICT Development Index

no. 2 in itu iCt development index in 2017, no.1 in 
2010, 2015, 2016
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Size of Exhibition Centers 

Name Size (m²) Name Size (m²)

at Center 7,422 GuMiCo 3,402

bexCo 46,380 hiCo 2,273

CeCo 9,375 iCC Jeju 2,395

Coex 36,007 Kdj Center 12,027

dCC 2,520 Kintex 108,566

Kotrex 4,200 seteC 7,948

exCo 22,159 songdo Convensia 17,021

GsCo 3,697 Total 285,392

Exhibition Centers 
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Number of Exhibitions Held

number of exhibitions held is 567 in 2015, 568 in 
2016, and 590 in 2017, increase by 22 exhibitions 
(3.9%) from the previous year.

3.9%▲

2017

590

2016

568

567

2015

 Average Gross Exhibition Size

the average gross exhibition size of domestic 
exhibitions in 2017 stood at 9,940m2, an increase of 
4.1% compared to 2015. 

Average Net Exhibition Size

the average net exhibition size in 2017 stood at 
3,489m2, an increase of 4.5% compared to 2015.

4.1%▲

2017

9,940m2

2016

9,437m2

9,551m2

2015

4.5%▲

2017

3,489m2

2016

3,399m23,369m2

2015

Average Number of Exhibitors

the average number of exhibitors at exhibitions in 
2017 reached 165, an increase of nine companies 
(6.0%) compared to 2015.

Average Number of Visitors

the average number of visitors to exhibitions in 2017 
reached 13,484, an increase of 6.0% compared to 
2015.

6.0%▲

2017

165

2016

151
156

2015

133 128 144

23 23 21

abroad

Korea 

2017

13,483

2016

13,838

12,725

2015

6.0%▲

12,344 13,460 13,183

381 378 300

abroad

Korea 

Exhibitions(2015-2017)  

About Korea Exhibition Industry
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the number of exhibition-related companies in 2017 reached 2,601, an increase of 61 (2.4%) compared to the 
previous year. 

1,310

1,284

531

456

746

786

14

14

0▲75▲ 26▲40▲

2017 Total
2,601

Total
2,540

2016

organizers Venuesdesign and installation companies service providers  

unit: companies 

Exhibition Businesses(2016-2017)  

the number of people working in the exhibition industry in 2017 reached 20,568, an increase of 4,766 (30.1%) 
compared to the previous year. Male employees accounted for approximately 66.1%, and female employees for 
33.2%.

unit: persons

10,457
5,346

total 15,802

13,597
6,971

total 20,568

2016 2017

20172016

167

104

237

226

Venues

20172016

1,930

1,682

2,781

2,165

Design and  
installation companies 

20172016

1,941

1,325

2,491

1,680

Organizers

20172016

6,419

2,235

8,068

2,900

Service providers  
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Scale of the Exhibition Industry

Sales

the sales of the exhibition industry in 2017 stood at 
usd 3,212 Mil., an increase of usd 519 Mil.(19.3%) 
compared to the previous year. 

Operating profit

the operating profit in 2017 stood at usd 254 Mil., 
an increase of usd 12 Mil.(8.1%) compared to 2016. 

Venues

organizers

design and installation companies 

service providers  

1,037

805

655

127

Total 2,623

1,299

907

787

0.9

Total 3,212

20172016

unit: usd Mil.

14,694

Total 254

106

76

53

16

Total 235

94

65

72

5

20172016

Venues

organizers

design and installation companies 

service providers  

unit: usd Mil.

About Korea Exhibition Industry
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Economic Ripple Effect of the Exhibition Industry

*exchange rate: average annual basic exchange rate of 2015
*the total and the sum of the items may not correspond due to data rounding.
*source: 2015 statistics of the domestic exhibition industry published by aKei

Visitorsexhibitorsorganizers

Foreign exchange earning effect (USD ten thousand) 

84 213 usd 298 Mil.

Direct spending effect (USD million)  

294 568 793 usd 1,655 Mil.

Production inducement effect (USD million)

538 1,076 1,479 usd 3,093 Mil.

Added value inducement effect (USD million) 

235 396 562 usd 1,193 Mil.

Employment inducement effect (persons) 

3,692 6,478 10,109 20,548 persons

Total economic effect
USD  5,940 Bn.

direct : usd 1,655 Mil. 
indirect: usd 4,286 Mil.
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the association of Korea exhibition industry is an 
organization dedicated to contr ibuting to the 
advancement  o f  the  exh ib i t i on  indus t r y  by 
developing related policies, conducting projects 
commissioned by the government, and providing 
necessary support for the industry. 

aKei is Korea’s leading institution for the exhibition 
industry and is responsible for reflect ing the 
government ’s related policies on the business 
frontier and providing support for and reinforcing 
cooperation among exhibition venues, exhibition 
organizers, exhibit ion design and installation 
companies, and exhibition service providers. 

the exhibition industry is the pivot of the MiCe 
(meeting, incentives, convention and exhibition) 
industry that is indispensable for economic growth 
and a state-of-the-art service industry that creates 
high added value. it is also one of the future growth 
engines designated by the Korean government.

11 members 

Korea exhibition  
Center operators 

association

164 members

http://www.keda.in

Korea exhibition  
design installation 

association

85 members 

www.keoa.org

Korea exhibition  
organizers  
association

85 members 

www.kespa.org

Korea exhibition  
service Providers  

association

AKEI and four exhibition industry related associations

in order to ensure that Korea will join the ranks of 
advanced countries as a top-ten nation in the 
exhibition industry, aKei has engaged in diverse 
projects such as providing support for exhibitions; 
carr y ing out  research,  informat izat ion,  and 
p romot i ons;  and  cer t i f y i ng  and  assess ing 
exhibitions. in addition, we strive to more closely 
network and expand exchanges with international 
organizations to promote Korea’s exhibition industry 
on a global level.

We will continue to work hard to reinforce the nation’s 
foothold in the exhibition industry that has made 
significant contributions to promoting trade and 
advancing both the local and national economies.
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What AKEI does

in order to keep abreast of the era of the Fourth industrial revolution and to develop 
policies that effectively mirror the needs and opinions of the industry, we participate 
actively in the government’s process of establishing industrial development plans and 
support systems.

-   Participating in the enactment and amendment of the act on the development of 
exhibition industry and the Five-year exhibition industry development Plan

-   Participating in the government’s process of establishing relevant policies and 
submitting opinions to bolster the industry

-   Proposing improvement ideas on the support system to disperse the economic effects 
of the industry

We carry out a variety of projects commissioned by the Ministry of trade, industry and 
energy to advance the development of the exhibition industry, such as providing support 
for exhibitions, conducting surveys and research, and assisting in the recruitment of 
overseas participants for exhibitions.

-   Providing support for the organization of exhibitions(globally recognized, prospective, 
new trade, and global brand exhibitions)

-   Conducting statistical research, supporting promotional and informatization activities, 
and hosting exhibitions and forums

-   Providing support for the commercialization of exhibition designs & services and for the 
recruitment of overseas participants for exhibitions

01
Policy 
Development

02
Industrial 
Support

Introduction of AKEI 
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We join hands with central government bodies such as the Ministry of employment and 
Labor and the Ministry of sMes and startups as well as local government bodies such as 
the city governments of seoul and osong to provide support tailored for individual 
exhibitions.

-   Conducting education for exhibition venues, organizers and exhibitors
-   executing projects to promote the sales of small and micro enterprises and engaging in 

projects to support local sales exhibitions to promote cooperation with small and micro 
enterprises 

-   executing projects to support exhibitions organized by the city government of seoul and 
attracting international buyers for Cosmetics & beauty exPo osong Korea 2019

We utilize our close network with international organizations to assist domestic players in 
advancing into the global market and take par t in relevant events as Korea’s 
representative organization.
- representing uFi, aFeCa, and iaee in Korea
-   engaging in promotions of Korea’s exhibition industry 

We operate the exhibition certification program and exhibition assessment and 
management program to ensure the quality of individual exhibitions. We also work to 
expand exchanges between our members and recommend candidates to receive rewards 
given by the government.

-   operating the exhibition certification program and assessing the outcomes of exhibitions 
and overseas exhibition participation program supported by aKei

-   rewarding those who contributed to the development of the exhibition industry and 
recommending and providing benefits to candidates to receive prizes on trade day

-   Publishing the exhibition journal every two months to deliver the latest information about 
the industry and help expand exchanges

04
International 
Cooperation

05
Certification and 
Assessment of 
Exhibitions and 
Support for 
Members

03
Cooperation with 
Central and Local 
Governments 



Year Exhibition Name Hosted by

2019

Cafe show seoul exPoruM

seoul int’l aerospace & defence exhibition Korea aerospace industries association

Korea build MesseesanG

2018
Korea Pack Kyungyon exhibition Corp.

seoul int’l Manufacturing technology show Korea Machine tool Manufacturers’ association

2017

Marine Week Korea international trade association

Korea Machinery Fair Korea association of Machinery industry

int’l Food industry exhibition, seoul Korea trade-investment Promotion agency

Kyung hyang housing Fair esang networks

Representative Exhibitions in Korea

Introduction of AKEI 
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hyundai-building 9F, 82, olympic-ro, songpa-gu, seoul, republic of Korea
Tel. +82-2-574-2024    Fax. +82-2-574-2696    Web. www.akei.or.kr










